

NO. 20-4303

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

HARRY C. CALCUTT, III,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
(FDIC Nos. 12-568e and 13-115k)

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER AND REHEARING *EN BANC*

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

August 1, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW A PANEL TO SPLIT FROM OTHER CIRCUITS ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW	2
II. THE PANEL'S OPINION ALLOWS UNCHECKED VIOLATIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION'S STRUCTURAL PROTECTIONS	8
III. THE PANEL'S DECISION THREATENS THIS COURT'S REPUTATION AS AN IMPORTANT ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TRIBUNAL	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	6
<i>Byron v. Shinseki,</i> 670 F.3d 1202 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Clinton v. Jones,</i> 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	12
<i>Collins v. Yellen,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	8, 9
<i>De Veau v. Braisted,</i> 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Hudson v. United States,</i> 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	7
<i>Lucia v. SEC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Miskey v. Kijakazi,</i> 33 F.4th 565 (9th Cir. 2022)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	3, 6
<i>Ojo v. Garland</i> , 25 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	4, 5
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Schwarzbaum</i> , 24 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 3
<i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Utah Env’t Cong. v. Troyer</i> , 479 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	9, 10
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.	
§ 704	6
§ 706	5
12 U.S.C. § 1818(e)	6
Other Authorities	
The Federalist No. 78.....	5
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Cheney Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199	3
